

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**Thomas A. Cummings,
Plaintiff Below, Petitioner**

ICA EFiled: Mar 31 2023
12:29PM EDT
Transaction ID 69706093

vs.) No. 22-ICA-220

**Ward J. Paine, MD,
and Benjamin Klennert, P.A.,
Defendants Below, Respondents**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Patrick S. Casey (WVSB #668)
Ryan P. Orth (WVSB #13029)
CASEY & CHAPMAN, PLLC
1140 Chapline Street
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 231-2405
(866) 296-2591 (fax)
psc Casey@cclawpllc.com
rporth@cclawpllc.com
*Counsel for Respondents Ward
J. Paine, M.D., and Benjamin
Klennert, P.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Circuit Court did not err in denying Petitioner’s “Motion to Preclude Defendants From Receiving a Pro Tanto Verdict Reduction in Amount of Plaintiff’s Settlement With Nursing Home Defendants” 3

 1. Standard of Review. 3

 2. W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 is not ambiguous..... 4

 a. W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 is not internally inconsistent. 4

 b. W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 is not inconsistent with W. Va. Code § 55-7B-13d. 7

 3. Application of the verdict reductions set forth in W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 does not produce an absurd and/or unjust result. 10

 4. W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 does not violate the certain remedy right provided by the West Virginia Constitution. 12

 5. A decision in this matter would constitute an advisory opinion..... 15

V. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Butner v. Highlawn Mem’l Park Co., 247 W. Va. 479, 485, 881 S.E.2d 390, 396 (2022) 3

Chrystal R.M. v. Charlie A.L., 194 W. Va. 138, 459 S.E.2d 416 (1995)..... 3

Daily Gazette Co. v. W. Virginia Dev. Off., 206 W. Va. 51, 521 S.E.2d 543 (1999)..... 5

Gibson v. W. Virginia Dep’t of Highways, 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 400 (1991)..... 13

Harshbarger v. Gainer, 184 W. Va. 656, 403 S.E.2d 399 (1991)..... 15

Krieser v. Hobbs, 166 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 1999) 6

Lewis v. Canaan Valley Resorts, Inc., 185 W. Va. 684, 408 S.E.2d 634 (1991)..... 14

MacDonald v. City Hospital, Inc., 227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011) 14

McDermott, Inc. v. Amclyde, 511 U.S. 202 (1994)..... 6

Robinson v. Charleston Area Medical Center, 186 W. Va. 720, 414 S.E.2d 877 (1991) 14

State ex rel. Chalifoux v. Cramer, 2021 WL 2420196 (W. Va. June 14, 2021)..... 8, 9

State v. McKinley, 234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014) 8

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-8 14

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55-7-13d passim

W. Va. Code § 55-7-13d(a)(3) 7

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1 1

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9 passim

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(b)..... 2, 9

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(d)..... 2, 5, 8

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(d)..... 1

W. Va. R. App. P. 18(a)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

W. Va. Const. Art. III, § 17 12, 13
